Multiemployer pension plan liability adjustment  14,989  — *

Adjusted operating profit $ 347,931 $ 335,399  3.7 %

Divided by:

Revenue  2,308,321  2,074,877  11.3 %

Operating profit margin  8.7 %  12.9 % (420) bps

Adjusted operating profit margin  15.1 %  16.2 % (110) bps

* Represents a change equal to or in excess of 100% or one that is not meaningful.

Reconciliation of operating costs before depreciation and amortization, severance and multiemployer pension plan withdrawal costs
(or adjusted operating costs)

Years Ended % Change

(In thousands)
December 31,

2022
December 26,

2021
2022 vs.

2021

(52 weeks and
six days) (52 weeks)

Operating costs $ 2,052,584 $ 1,803,012  13.8 %

Less:

Depreciation and amortization  82,654  57,502  43.7 %

Severance  4,669  882 *

Multiemployer pension plan withdrawal costs  4,871  5,150  (5.4) %

Adjusted operating costs $ 1,960,390 $ 1,739,478  12.7 %

P. 48 – THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY

Reconciliation of revenues excluding the estimated impact of the additional six days in 2022

Years Ended % Change

(In thousands)

December 31,
2022

As Reported
Additional Six

Days

December 31,
2022

Adjusted
December 26,

2021
2022 vs.

2021

Digital subscription revenue $ 978,574 $ (16,981) $ 961,593 $ 773,882  24.3 %

Print subscription revenue  573,788  (5,120)  568,668  588,233  (3.3) %

Total subscription revenue  1,552,362  (22,101)  1,530,261  1,362,115  12.3 %

Digital advertising revenue  318,440  (5,398)  313,042  308,616  1.4 %

Print advertising revenue  204,848  (1,267)  203,581  188,920  7.8 %

Total advertising revenues  523,288  (6,665)  516,623  497,536  3.8 %

Other revenue  232,671  (1,743)  230,928  215,226  7.3 %

Total revenues $ 2,308,321 $ (30,509) $ 2,277,812 $ 2,074,877  9.8 %

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY – P. 49

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Overview

The following table presents information about our financial position:

Financial Position Summary

Years Ended % Change

(In thousands, except ratios)
December 31,

2022
December 26,

2021
2022 vs.

2021

Cash and cash equivalents $ 221,385 $ 319,973  (30.8)

Marketable securities  264,889  754,455  (64.9)

Total cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities (1)  486,274  1,074,428  (54.7)

Total New York Times Company stockholders’ equity  1,597,967  1,538,720  3.9

Ratios:

Current assets to current liabilities  1.15  1.70